includes the Navajo vicinity, was used as the source for well API numbers and as a 

guide to current well status and operator. The specific file used was 

"artesia030521.xls." The file was downloaded from the OCD's FTP site on July 8, 

2003. 

VLB Well Data Tabulations and Well Records 

Two hundred ninety-five (295) well locations have been identified within or slightly 

beyond one mile of WDW-1, WDW-2, and proposed WDW-3. The well locations 

are shown in Attachment V - l . A tabulation of total depth, status, and drill date for 

all of the wells in the one-mile AOR is provided in Attachment VI-1.

[...]

Scout tickets for the wells in the AOR for which no records were 

available from the OCD are presented as Attachment VI-2A. 

Well construction data for wells within the one-mile AOR that penetrate the 

Injection Zone are tabulated in Attachment VI-1 A. 

Wells That Do Not Penetrate the Injection Zone (264 Wells) 

Two hundred sixty-four (264) of the wells are documented to have been drilled to 

depths of less than 7270 feet, which coincides with the top of the injection zone in 

WDW-2. The top of the injection zone in WDW-1 and proposed WDW-3 is 7450 

feet and 7303 feet, respectively.